CHAPTER 59-H.F.No. 1074

An act relating to elections; requiring publication and posting of notice of filing dates by county auditors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 204B.33.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 204B.33, is amended to read:

204B.33 NOTICE OF FILING.

(a) Between June 1 and July 1 in each even numbered year, the secretary of state shall notify each county auditor of the offices to be voted for in that county at the next state general election for which candidates file with the secretary of state. The notice shall include the time and place of filing for those offices. Within ten days after notification by the secretary of state, each county auditor shall notify each municipal clerk in the county of all the offices to be voted for in the county at that election and the time and place for filing for those offices. The county auditors and municipal clerks shall promptly post a copy of that notice in their offices.

(b) At least two weeks before the first day to file an affidavit of candidacy, the county auditor shall publish a notice stating the first and last dates on which affidavits of candidacy may be filed in the county auditor's office and the closing time for filing on the last day for filing. The county auditor shall post a similar notice at least ten days before the first day to file affidavits of candidacy.

Presented to the governor April 26, 1993

Signed by the governor April 28, 1993, 3:07 p.m.

CHAPTER 60-H.F.No. 846

An act relating to civil commitment; authorizing new procedures for return of certain patients who are absent from treatment facilities without authorization; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 253B.23, subdivision 1a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 253B.23, subdivision 1a, is amended to read:

Subd. 1a. **RETURN OF** <u>AUTHORITY TO DETAIN AND TRANSPORT</u> <u>A MISSING PATIENT. If a patient committed under this chapter or chapter</u> <u>526, or detained under a court-ordered hold is absent without authorization, and</u> <u>either (1) does not return voluntarily within 72 hours of the time the unauthorized absence began; or (2) is considered by the head of the treatment facility to</u>

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

be a danger to self or others, then the head of the treatment facility shall order the patient to return to the treatment facility voluntarily. The head of the treatment facility may request a health officer, a welfare officer, or a peace officer to return the patient to the treatment facility. The head of the treatment facility shall inform the committing court of the absence and the court shall direct a health or peace officer in the county where the patient is located to return the patient to the treatment facility or to another treatment facility. report the absence to the local law enforcement agency. The head of the treatment facility shall also notify the committing court that the patient is absent and that the absence has been reported to the local law enforcement agency.

<u>Upon receiving a report that a patient subject to this section is absent without authorization, the local law enforcement agency shall enter information on the patient through the criminal justice information system into the missing persons file of the National Crime Information Center computer according to the missing persons practices.</u>

A patient about whom information has been entered under this section may be apprehended and held by a peace officer in any jurisdiction pending return to the facility from which the patient is absent without authorization. A patient may also be returned to any facility operated by the commissioner of human services. Patients committed under chapter 526 or committed as mentally ill and dangerous under section 253B.18, and detained under this subdivision, may be held in a jail or lockup only if:

(1) there is no other feasible place of detention for the patient;

(2) the detention is for less than 24 hours; and

(3) there are protections in place, including segregation of the patient, to ensure the safety of the patient.

If a patient is detained under this subdivision, the head of the treatment facility from which the patient is absent shall arrange to pick up the patient within 24 hours of the time detention was begun and shall be responsible for securing transportation for the patient to the facility. The expense of detaining and transporting a patient shall be the responsibility of the treatment facility from which the patient is absent. The expense of returning the detaining and transporting a patient to a treatment facility operated by the department of human services shall be paid by the commissioner unless paid by the patient or the patient's relatives.

Immediately after an absent patient is located, the head of the treatment facility from which the patient is absent, or the law enforcement agency that located or returned the absent patient, shall notify the law enforcement agency that first received the absent patient report under this section and that agency shall cancel the missing persons entry from the National Crime Information Center computer.

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

199

Presented to the governor April 29, 1993

Signed by the governor April 30, 1993, 3:23 p.m.

CHAPTER 61-H.F.No. 801

An act relating to traffic regulations; requiring operating procedures for hand-held traffic radar; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 169.14, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 169.14, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 11. HAND-HELD POLICE TRAFFIC RADAR. Law enforcement agencies that use hand-held radar units shall establish operating procedures to reduce the operator's exposure to microwave radiation. The procedures, at a minimum, must require:

(1) that the operator turn the unit off when it is not in use;

(2) if the unit has a stand-by mode, that the operator use this mode except when measuring a vehicle's speed;

(3) that the operator not allow the antenna to rest against the operator's body while it is in operation; and

(4) that the operator always point the antenna unit away from the operator and any other person in very close proximity to the unit.

Presented to the governor April 29, 1993

Signed by the governor April 30, 1993, 3:24 p.m.

CHAPTER 62-H.F.No. 79

An act relating to courts; grandparent visitation; clarifying that visitation may be sought after completion of proceedings for dissolution, custody, legal separation, annulment, or parentage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 257.022, subdivision 2; and 518.175, subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 257.022, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.